of the adoption of this standard, the deduction for promotional allowances is eliminated.

The standard also requires the deferred revenue obligation to be measured at the expected retail value of the benefits owed to the customer,
adjusted for expected redemptions (“breakage”) by customers; previously, the liability for loyalty program incentives was measured at the anticipated
cost of the benefits to be provided, adjusted for expected breakage. As a result of the adoption of this standard, the deferred revenue obligation for
incentives earned but not yet redeemed by our customers increased by approximately $3 million.

In addition, the adoption of this standard requires certain adjustments and other reclassifications within revenue and expense categories on our
statement of income, which did not impact our previously reported operating income or net income.

The tables below provide a reconciliation of results as previously reported and the resulting impacts from the adoption of ASC 606 and ASU
No. 2016-18, Restricted Cash, which is described below (in thousands except per share data):

Consolidated Balance Sheet

   Balance at December 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Adoption of

ASC 606   As Adjusted
Deferred tax assets, net   $ 57,693   $ 620   $ 58,313
Total assets   1,199,482   620   1,200,102
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   91,694   2,761   94,455
Total liabilities   282,130   2,761   284,891
Retained earnings   395,561   (2,141)   393,420
Total shareholders’ equity   917,352   (2,141)   915,211
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 1,199,482   $ 620   $1,200,102

13

TROPICANA ENTERTAINMENT INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Consolidated Balance Sheet

   Balance at December 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported
Adoption of

ASC 606   As Adjusted
Deferred tax assets, net   $ 122,956   $ 1,211   $ 124,167
Total assets   1,325,035   1,211   1,326,246
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   86,155   3,330   89,485
Total liabilities   421,530   3,330   424,860
Retained earnings   345,714   (2,119)   343,595
Total shareholders’ equity   903,505   (2,119)   901,386
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 1,325,035   $ 1,211   $1,326,246

Consolidated Statements of Income

   Year ended December 31, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption of
ASC 606   As Adjusted

Casino revenue   $713,712   $(142,476)   $ 571,236
Rooms, food, beverage and other revenue   280,218   40,818   321,036
Promotional allowances   (95,740)   95,740   —
Net revenue   898,190   (5,918)   892,272
Operating costs and expenses   760,722   (6,487)   754,235
Operating income   137,468   569   138,037
Income before taxes   140,853   569   141,422
Income tax expense   (91,006)   (591)   (91,597)
Net income   $ 49,847   $ (22)   $ 49,825
Income per common share   $ 2.05   $ —   $ 2.05

Consolidated Statements of Income

   Year ended December 31, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption of
ASC 606   As Adjusted

Casino revenue   $666,047   $(128,818)   $ 537,229
Rooms, food, beverage and other revenue   271,150   32,741   303,891
Promotional allowances   (90,045)   90,045   —
Net revenue   847,152   (6,032)   841,120
Operating costs and expenses   771,106   (6,035)   765,071
Operating income   76,046   3   76,049
Income before taxes   67,194   3   67,197
Income tax expense   (23,650)   3   (23,647)
Net income   $ 43,544   $ 6   $ 43,550
Income per common share   $ 1.68   $ —   $ 1.68

14

TROPICANA ENTERTAINMENT INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Consolidated Statements of Income

   Year ended December 31, 2015

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption of
ASC 606   As Adjusted

Casino revenue   $640,793   $(123,576)   $ 517,217
Rooms, food, beverage and other revenue   258,190   30,247   288,437
Promotional allowances   (87,506)   87,506   —
Net revenue   811,477   (5,823)   805,654
Operating costs and expenses   735,253   (5,823)   729,430
Operating income   76,224   —   76,224
Income before taxes   64,492   —   64,492
Income tax expense   (27,092)   —   (27,092)
Net income   $ 37,400   $ —   $ 37,400
Income per common share   $ 1.42   $ —   $ 1.42

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

   Year ended December 31, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption of
ASC 606

Adoption of
ASU No.
2016-18   As Adjusted

Net income   $ 49,847   $ (22)   $ —   $ 49,825
Restricted cash funded—operating activities   40   —   (40)   —
Deferred income tax   65,982   591   —   66,573
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities   4,993   (569)   —   4,424
Net cash provided by operating activities   168,906   —   (40)   168,866
Restricted cash funded—investing activities   (759)   —   759   —
Net cash used in investing activities   (116,845)   —   759   (116,086)
Restricted cash funded—financing activities   (357)   —   357   —
Net cash used in financing activities   (188,607)   —   357   (188,250)
Net increase (decrease) in cash   (136,546)   —   1,076   (135,470)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period   239,615   —   14,842   254,457
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period   $ 103,069   $ —   $ 15,918   $ 118,987

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

   Year ended December 31, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption of
ASC 606

Adoption of
ASU No.
2016-18   As Adjusted

Net income   $ 43,544   $ 6   $ —   $ 43,550
Restricted cash funded—operating activities   (1,512)   —   1,512   —
Deferred income tax   21,506   (3)   —   21,503
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities   10,230   (3)   —   10,227
Net cash provided by operating activities   133,732   —   1,512   135,244
Restricted cash funded—investing activities   (5,897)   —   5,897   —
Net cash used in investing activities   (72,198)   —   5,897   (66,301)
Restricted cash funded—financing activities   7,022   —   (7,022)   —
Net cash used in financing activities   (38,809)   —   (7,022)   (45,831)
Net increase (decrease) in cash   22,725   —   387   23,112
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period   216,890   —   14,455   231,345
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period   $239,615   $ —   $ 14,842   $ 254,457

15

TROPICANA ENTERTAINMENT INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

   Year ended December 31, 2015

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption of
ASC 606

Adoption of
ASU No.
2016-18   As Adjusted

Net income   $ 37,400   $ —   $ —   $ 37,400
Restricted cash funded—operating activities   (105)   —   105   —
Net cash provided by operating activities   103,605   —   105   103,710
Net cash used in investing activities   (80,840)   —   —   (80,840)
Restricted cash funded—financing activities   1,695   —   (1,695)   —
Net cash used in financing activities   (1,305)   —   (1,695)   (3,000)
Net increase (decrease) in cash   21,460   —   (1,590)   19,870
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period   195,430   —   16,045   211,475
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period   $216,890   $ —   $ 14,455   $ 231,345

In November 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-18, Restricted Cash, which amends FASB ASC Topic 230, Statement of Cash Flows. This
ASU requires that the statement of cash flows explain the change during the period of total cash, cash equivalents, and amounts generally described as
restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents. This ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017, and interim periods within those
fiscal years, with early adoption permitted. The Company adopted ASU No. 2016-18 on January 1, 2018. The adoption of this standard resulted in a
restatement of our statement of cash flows for the prior year, to show the change in total cash, including amounts included as restricted cash, and to

[…]

The standard also requires the deferred revenue obligation to be measured at the expected retail value of the benefits owed to the customer,
adjusted for expected redemptions (“breakage”) by customers; previously, the liability for loyalty program incentives was measured at the anticipated
cost of the benefits to be provided, adjusted for expected breakage. As a result of the adoption of this standard, the deferred revenue obligation for
incentives earned but not yet redeemed by our customers increased by approximately $3 million.

9

TROPICANA ENTERTAINMENT INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited) (Continued)

In addition, the adoption of this standard requires certain adjustments and other reclassifications within revenue and expense categories on our

statement of income, which did not impact our previously reported operating income or net income.

The tables below provide a reconciliation of results as previously reported and the resulting impacts from the adoption of ASC 606 and ASU
No. 2016-18, Restricted Cash, which is described below (in thousands except per share data):

Consolidated Balance Sheet

   Balance at December 31, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Adoption of

ASC 606   As Adjusted
Deferred tax assets, net   $ 57,693   $ 620   $ 58,313
Total assets   1,199,482   620   1,200,102
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   91,694   2,761   94,455
Total liabilities   282,130   2,761   284,891
Retained earnings   395,561   (2,141)   393,420
Total shareholders’ equity   917,352   (2,141)   915,211
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 1,199,482   $ 620   $1,200,102

Consolidated Statements of Income

   Three months ended September 30, 2017   Nine months ended September 30, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption of
ASC 606   As Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption of
ASC 606   As Adjusted

Casino revenue   $189,840  $ (43,039)  $ 146,801  $543,228  $(110,058)  $ 433,170
Rooms, food, beverage and other revenue   81,411   15,420   96,831   214,111   33,553   247,664
Promotional allowances   (25,646)   25,646   —   (72,051)   72,051   —
Net revenue   245,605   (1,973)   243,632   685,288   (4,454)   680,834
Operating costs and expenses   171,512   (1,959)   169,553   557,288   (4,638)   552,650
Operating income   74,093   (14)   74,079   128,000   184   128,184
Income before taxes   69,911   (14)   69,897   133,304   184   133,488
Income tax expense   (25,320)   4   (25,316)   (49,599)   (69)   (49,668)
Net income   $ 44,591  $ (10)  $ 44,581  $ 83,705  $ 115  $ 83,820
Income per common share   $ 1.84  $ —   $ 1.84  $ 3.42  $ —   $ 3.42

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

   Nine months ended September 30, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

Adoption of
ASC 606

Adoption of
ASU No.
2016-18   As Adjusted

Net income   $ 83,705   $ 115   $ —   $ 83,820
Restricted cash funded—operating activities   29   —   (29)   —
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities   31,094   (115)   —   30,979
Net cash provided by operating activities   135,731   —   (29)   135,702
Restricted cash funded—investing activities   (578)   —   578   —
Net cash used in investing activities   (89,420)   —   578   (88,842)
Restricted cash funded—financing activities   (9)   —   9   —
Net cash used in financing activities   (163,259)   —   9   (163,250)
Net increase in cash   (116,948)   —   558   (116,390)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period   239,615   —   14,842   254,457
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period   $ 122,667   $ —   $ 15,400   $ 138,067

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-15, Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments, which amends FASB ASC
Topic 230, Statement of Cash Flows. This ASU seeks to reduce the diversity currently in practice by providing guidance on the presentation of eight
specific cash flow issues in the statement of cash flows. This ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017, and interim periods
within those fiscal years. The Company adopted ASU No. 2016-15 on January 1, 2018; the adoption of this standard did not have any impact on our
consolidated statement of cash flows.

[…]

efficiencies or associated costs to achieve such savings or synergies that are expected to result from the Combined Transactions nor does it include any
costs associated with severance, restructuring or integration activities resulting from the Combined Transactions, as they are currently not known, and, to
the extent they arise, they are expected to be non-recurring and would not have been incurred at the closing date of the Combined Transactions.
However, such costs could affect the combined company following the Combined Transactions in the period the costs are incurred. Further, the
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements do not reflect the effect of any regulatory actions that may impact the results of the combined company
following the Combined Transactions.

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

(Dollars in Thousands)

   Historical

As of

September 30, 2018

As of
September 30,

2018

   ERI

Tropicana
(As adjusted for

Aruba)
(Note 3(k))

ERI Dispositions
(Note 3(l))

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 164,086   $ 98,528   $ 170,617  $ (119)  $ (166,766)(a)  $ 266,346
Restricted cash   1,622   14,814   —   —   —   16,436
Marketable securities   17,057   —   —   —   —   17,057
Accounts receivable, net   42,002   25,649   —   152   —   67,803
Due from affiliates   187   —   —   —   —   187
Inventories   15,258   6,288   —   —   —   21,546
Prepaid income taxes   504   —   —   —   —   504
Income tax receivable   —   10,700   —   —   —   10,700
Prepaid expenses and other   29,578   15,377   —   —   —   44,955
Assets held for sale   155,914   —   (155,914)   —   —   —

Total current assets   426,208   171,356   14,703   33   (166,766)   445,534
Escrow cash   604,100   —   —   —   (604,100)(a)   —
Property and equipment, net   1,488,866   793,235   —   —   600,038(b)   2,882,139
Goodwill   788,146   15,857   —   —   314,791(c)   1,118,794
Investment   —   6,687   —   —   —   6,687
Non-operating real property   17,880   —   —   —   —   17,880
Deferred tax assets, net   —   57,908   —   —   (57,908)(f)   —
Intangible asset, net   1,121,573   68,729   —   —   61,771(c)   1,252,073
Other assets, net   30,401   29,777   —   —   —   60,178

Total assets   $4,477,174   $ 1,143,549   $ 14,703  $ 33  $ 147,826  $ 5,783,285

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Current portion of long-term debt   $ 447   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 447
Accounts payable   33,307   36,226   —   889   —   70,422
Due to affiliates   19   —   —   —   —   19
Accrued property, gaming and other taxes   43,339   —   —   21,655   —   64,994
Accrued payroll and related   58,567   —   —   29,773   —   88,340
Accrued interest   37,626   —   —   38   —   37,664
Income tax payable   268   —   —   —   —   268
Accrued other liabilities   77,495   82,548   725   (52,322)   44,378(d), (p)   152,824
Liabilities related to assets held for sale   10,868   —   (10,868)   —   —   —

Total current liabilities   261,936   118,774   (10,143)   33   44,378   414,978
Long-term debt, less current portion   2,967,434   62,585   —   —   81,505(e)   3,111,524
Deferred income taxes   194,490   3,963   —   —   (3,963)(f)   194,490
Other long-term liabilities   17,163   9,840   —   —   979,080(d), (n), (o)   1,006,083

Total liabilities   3,441,023   195,162   (10,143)   33   1,101,000   4,727,075

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Common stock   1   238   —   —   (238)(j)   1
Paid-in capital   745,745   521,553   —   —   (521,553)(j)   745,745
Retained earnings/partners’ equity   290,326   425,100   24,846   —   (429,887)(g)   310,385
Accumulated other comprehensive income   79   1,496   —   —   (1,496)(j)   79

Total stockholders’/partners’ equity   1,036,151   948,387   24,846   —   (953,174)   1,056,210

Total liabilities and stockholders’/
partners’ equity   $4,477,174   $ 1,143,549   $ 14,703  $ 33  $ 147,826  $ 5,783,285

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

   Pro Forma   Historical

Fiscal Year Ended
December 31, 2017

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2017

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Fiscal Year Ended
December 31, 2017

ERI
(Adjusted for

acquisition of Isle)
(Note 3(m))   Elgin

Tropicana
(As adjusted
for Aruba)
(Note 3(k))

ERI
Dispositions
(Note 3(l))

Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUES:
Casino   $ 1,356,764  $156,972  $ 569,544  $ (143,806)  $ (7,591)  $ —   $ 1,931,883
Pari-mutuel commissions   18,442   —   —   (2,630)   —   —   15,812
Food and beverage   231,001   12,522   117,322   (11,089)   (1,978)   —   347,778
Hotel   147,895   —   155,919   —   (9,615)   —   294,199
Other   55,265   6,391   32,752   (2,785)   11,195   —   102,818
Management fee from related party   —   —   1,250   —   —   —   1,250

Total revenues   1,809,367   175,885   876,787   (160,310)   (7,989)   —   2,693,740
Less: promotional allowances   —   (11,776)   —   —   11,776   —   —

Net operating revenues   1,809,367   164,109   876,787   (160,310)   3,787   —   2,693,740
EXPENSES:

Casino   685,187   89,615   227,543   (97,484)   (28,439)   —   876,422
Pari-mutuel commissions   17,177   —   —   (3,259)   —   —   13,918
Food and beverage   185,335   4,499   96,680   (9,894)   7,293   —   283,913
Hotel   53,413   —   62,450   —   (4,587)   —   111,276
Other   34,214   14,710   21,584   (1,778)   (9,951)   —   58,779
Marketing and promotions   103,008   —   70,913   (7,627)   32,494   —   198,788
General and administrative   297,355   11,436   143,918   (20,953)   63,159   (2,014)(o)   492,901
Corporate   39,186   —   —   —   17,795   —   56,981
Impairment charges   38,016   —   (3,879)   —   3,879   —   38,016
Depreciation and amortization   125,066   7,104   74,482   (7,898)   —   5,548(b), (c)   204,302
Charitable donations   —   7,449   —   —   (7,449)   —   —
Maintenance and utilities   —   —   68,428   —   (68,428)   —   —
Real estate tax settlement   —   —   (23,449)   —   —   —   (23,449)
Preferred distribution   —   1,684   —   —   (1,684)   —   —

Total operating expenses   1,577,957   136,497   738,670   (148,893)   4,082   3,534   2,311,847
Gain (loss) on sale of disposal of property and equipment   (470)   —   —   120   295   —   (55)
Proceeds from terminated sale   20,000   —   —   —   —   —   20,000
Transaction expenses   (92,777)   —   —   —   —   —   (92,777)
Equity in income (loss) of unconsolidated affiliates   (367)   —   —   —   —   —   (367)

Operating income (loss)   157,796   27,612   138,117   (11,297)   —   (3,534)   308,694

5

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017 (Continued)

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

   Pro Forma   Historical

Fiscal Year Ended
December 31, 2017

Twelve Months Ended
December 31, 2017

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Fiscal Year Ended
December 31, 2017

ERI
(Adjusted for

acquisition of Isle)
(Note 3(m))   Elgin

Tropicana
(As adjusted
for Aruba)
(Note 3(k))

ERI Dispositions
(Note 3(l))

Pro Forma
Combined

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest expense, net   (119,324)   2   (10,106)   5,573   —   (154,882)(e)   (278,737)
Termination fee from affiliate   —   —   15,000   —   —   —   15,000
Gain (loss) from extinguishment of debt   (40,220)   —   (1,358)   —   —   —   (41,578)

Total other expense   (159,544)   2   3,536   5,573   —   (154,882)   (305,315)

NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (1,748)   27,614   141,653   (5,724)   —   (158,416)   3,379
(Provision) benefit for income taxes   104,787   —   (91,597)   3,866   —   52,320(q)   69,376

Net income (loss)   $ 103,039  $ 27,614   $ 50,056  $ (1,858)  $ —   $ (106,096)  $ 72,755

Net Income per share of Common Stock:
Basic   $ 1.53   $ 1.08
Diluted   $ 1.51   $ 1.07

Weighted Average Basic Shares Outstanding   67,133,531   67,133,531
Weighted Average Diluted Shares Outstanding   68,102,814   68,102,814

6

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE
NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

   Historical

ERI Dispositions

(Note 3(l))

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2018

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2018

Period from January 1,
2018 to August 6, 2018

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2018

   ERI   Elgin

Tropicana
(As adjusted for Aruba)

(Note 3(k))
Pro Forma
Combined

REVENUES:
Casino   $ 1,046,010  $ 92,817  $ 438,070  $ (119,830)  $ (4,048)  $ —   $ 1,453,019
Pari-mutuel

commissions   14,407   —   —   (2,432)   —   —   11,975
Food and beverage   164,644   7,208   90,112   (8,897)   (1,303)   —   251,764
Hotel   114,447   —   127,018   —   (7,833)   —   233,632
Other   44,739   3,369   24,385   (2,378)   6,899   —   77,014

Total revenues   1,384,247   103,394   679,585   (133,537)   (6,285)   —   2,027,404
Less: casino

promotional
allowances   —   (6,453)   —   —   6,453   —   —

Net operating
revenues   1,384,247   96,941   679,585   (133,537)   168   —   2,027,404

EXPENSES:
Casino   506,536   50,945   175,842   (81,958)   3,451   —   654,816
Pari-mutuel

commissions   13,022   —   —   (2,763)   —   —   10,259
Food and beverage   134,927   2,861   72,241   (7,492)   (5,659)   —   196,878
Hotel   40,178   —   47,885   —   (5,521)   —   82,542
Other   25,030   7,045   15,200   (1,091)   (11,365)   —   34,819
Marketing and

promotions   66,255   —   54,605   (4,864)   15,408   —   131,404
General and

administrative   223,546   7,804   112,073   (16,657)   43,039   (2,045)(h), (o)   367,760
Corporate   33,018   —   —   —   18,905   (4,310)(h)   47,613
Impairment charges   13,602   —   581   (3,787)   —   —   10,396
Charitable donations   —   5,417   —   —   (5,417)   —   —
Maintenance and

utilities   —   —   51,703   —   (51,703)   —   —
Real estate tax

settlement   —   —   (880)   —   —   —   (880)
Depreciation and

amortization   99,204   4,420   59,848   (1,631)   —   (771)(b), (c)   161,070
Preferred distribution   —   970   —   —   (970)   —   —

Total operating
expenses   1,155,318   79,462   589,098   (120,243)   168   (7,126)   1,696,677

Gain (loss) on sale of
disposal of property and
equipment   (393)   —   —   31   —   —   (362)

Proceeds from terminated
sale   5,000   —   —   —   —   —   5,000

Transaction expenses   (10,043)   —   —   —   —   8,888(i)   (1,155)
Equity in income (loss) of

unconsolidated affiliates   (116)   —   —   —   —   —   (116)

OPERATING INCOME   223,377   17,479   90,487   (13,263)   —   16,014   334,094

7

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR THE
NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 (Continued)

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Data)

   Historical

ERI Dispositions

(Note 3(l))

Reclassification
Adjustments

(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)

Nine Months
Ended

September 30,
2018

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2018

Period from January 1,
2018 to August 6, 2018

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2018

   ERI   Elgin

Tropicana
(As adjusted for Aruba)

(Note 3(k))
Pro Forma
Combined

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest expense, net   (96,579)   3   (3,720)   4,892   —   (117,764)(e)   (213,168)
Gain (loss) on

extinguishment of debt   (162)   —   (531)   —   —   —   (693)
Other non-operating income   —   —   115   —   —   —   115

Total other expense   (96,741)   3   (4,136)   4,892   —   (117,764)   (213,746)

NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
INCOME TAXES   126,636   17,482   86,351   (8,371)   —   (101,750)   120,348

(Provision) benefit for income
taxes   (31,281)   —   (24,095)   1,078   —   21,066(q)   (33,232)

Net income (loss)   $ 95,355  $ 17,482   $ 62,256  $ (7,293)  $ —   $ (80,684)  $ 87,116

Net Income per share of
Common Stock:

Basic   $ 1.23   $ 1.12
Diluted   $ 1.22   $ 1.11

Weighted Average Basic Shares
Outstanding   77,445,611   77,445,611

Weighted Average Diluted Shares
Outstanding   78,208,040   78,208,040

8

Note 1—BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information presents the pro forma effects of the following transactions on ERI:

 •  the Tropicana Acquisition;

 •  the Elgin Acquisition;

 •  the Real Estate Sale;

 •  the ERI Financing Transactions;

[…]

approximately $24.8 million, reflected as an adjustment to retained earnings. The total net estimated gain from the Dispositions has not been
reflected in the pro forma consolidated statement of operations as it is considered to be nonrecurring in nature. The pro forma adjustments on the
Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations reflect the elimination of historical revenues, expenses, and other income of Presque Isle Downs
and Nemacolin for the twelve months ended December 31, 2017 and nine months ended September 30, 2018. The adjustment also reflects the
estimated income tax effect of the pro-forma adjustments. The tax effect of the pro-forma adjustments was calculated using the historical statutory
rates in effect for the periods presented.

17

m) As described in the section discussing the Isle Acquisition above, ERI acquired Isle on May 1, 2017. The following tables discuss the pro forma
adjustments related to the Isle Acquisition (dollars in thousands):

   Historical   Pro forma

Fiscal year
ended

December 31,
2017

Period from
January 1,

2017 to
April 30,

2017

Fiscal year
ended

December 31,
2017

   ERI
Isle of Capri
Casinos Inc

Pro forma
adjustments

ERI
(adjusted for

acquisition of Isle)
REVENUES:

Casino   $ 1,085,014   $ 271,750   $ —   $ 1,356,764
Pari-mutuel commissions   14,013   4,429   —   18,442
Food and beverage   198,246   32,755   —   231,001
Hotel   133,338   14,557   —   147,895
Other   50,187   5,078   —   55,265

Net operating revenues   1,480,798   328,569   —   1,809,367
EXPENSES:

Casino   547,438   137,749   —   685,187
Pari-mutuel commissions   13,651   3,526   —   17,177
Food and beverage   169,848   15,487   —   185,335
Hotel   50,575   2,838   —   53,413
Other   32,156   2,058   —   34,214
Marketing and promotions   83,174   19,834   —   103,008
General and administrative   241,037   56,318   —   297,355
Corporate   30,739   8,447   —   39,186
Impairment charges   38,016   —   —   38,016
Depreciation and amortization   105,891   22,499   (3,324)(a)   125,066

Total operating expenses   1,312,525   268,756   (3,324)   1,577,957
Loss on sale of disposal of property and equipment   (319)   (151)   —   (470)
Proceeds from terminated sale   20,000   —   —   20,000
Transaction expenses   (92,777)   —   —   (92,777)
Equity loss of unconsolidated affiliates   (367)   —   —   (367)

Operating income   94,810   59,662   3,324   157,796
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense, net   (99,769)   (21,549)   1,994(b)   (119,324)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (38,430)   (1,790)   —   (40,220)

Total other expense   (138,199)   (23,339)   1,994   (159,544)

NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (43,389)   36,323   5,318   (1,748)
(Provision) benefit for income taxes   116,769   (9,854)   (2,128)(c)   104,787

NET INCOME   $ 73,380   $ 26,469   $ 3,190  $ 103,039

The related impact to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations as a result of the fair value adjustments of the assets and
liabilities of Isle as a result of the Isle Acquisition have been included in the discussion of pro forma adjustments above.

 a) Represents an adjustment to historical depreciation and amortization expense as a result of fair value of PP&E and intangible assists
recognized for the period from January 1, 2017 to April 30, 2017.

18

b) Represents additional interest expense of $19.6 million for the period from January 1, 2017 to April 30, 2017 as a result of refinancing